ORDINANCE NO. 22-97 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE DAY OF December, 1997.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 1442, PERMIT FEES, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE TO PROVIDE THAT A PERMIT FEE BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A FENCE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 1442 of the Centerville Municipal Code establishes permit fees for permits required by the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, Section 1442.03 specifically establishes miscellaneous building and mechanical permit fees, and

WHEREAS, The Centerville Zoning Code, Section 20, Supplemental Zoning District Requirements, A. District Requirements Applicable to All Zoning Districts, 6. Fences and Walls, b) requires that special approval must be obtained from the City prior to the installation of any fence where the proposed fence is not in conjunction with any other special approval granted by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

Section 1. Section 1442.03, Miscellaneous Building and Mechanical Permit Fees, be amended as follows with the italicized portions added:

Miscellaneous building and mechanical permit fees are hereby established

as rollo	WS:		
Antenn	as and towers (excepting roof mounted units		\$25.00
Dish ar	tennas		20.00
Alarm	systems (based on cost of construction)	min.	25.00
Commo	ercial exhaust hoods (based on cost of construction)	min.	25.00
Limited	l area sprinklers (based on cost of construction)	min.	25.00
Full sp	rinklers (based on cost of construction	min.	50.00
Duct ex	ctensions		15.00
Heating			15.00
Air cor	ditioning		15.00

Į	H				
١	Combination heating and air conditioning	25.00			
ļ	Demolition	20.00			
١	Structure moving inspection	15.00			
١		15.00			
ĺ	Fireplace insert/stove (each unit)	25.00			
١	Masonry fireplaces (add on)	25.00			
ĺ	Occupancy	25.00			
١	Gas piping	25.00			
l	Each meter	3.50			
١	Each opening				
l	Existing	15.00			
١	Fence Installation	20.00			
١					
ĺ					
١	Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective a	it the earliest date allowed by			
l	law.				
١					
١	PASSED this 15th day of December	, 1997.			
l					
١	Channe Channe	0.00			
l	Lally D. Dials				
١	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio				
١					
ATTEST:					
hair Dum Loyale					
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio					
Į	Clork of Country of Contorvino, Clar				
ĺ	CERTIFICATE				
١	CERTIFICATE				
ĺ	The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby				
١	certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 22-97,				
of December, 1997.					
	*				
ļ					

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney